

**SPECIAL CATEGORY HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS
FY 2018 RECOMMENDED FUNDING LIST**

Rank	Project Title and Applicant	County	Grant Amount	Cumulative Grant Amount
1	<i>Terra Cotta Restoration at Ca' d'Zan</i> Florida State University on behalf of the John and Mable Ringling Museum of Art	Sarasota	\$500,000	\$500,000
2	<i>First Coast Maritime Archaeology Project 2017-2019</i> Lighthouse Archaeological Maritime Program, Inc.	St. Johns	\$499,976	\$999,976
3	<i>Tomoka Archaeology Project, Phase II</i> Gulf Archaeology Research Institute (GARI)	Volusia	\$50,020	\$1,049,996
4	<i>Cuban Club Centennial Renovation, Phase III</i> Cuban Club Foundation, Inc.	Hillsborough	\$500,000	\$1,549,996
5	<i>Monticello Opera House Preservation, Phase V</i> Monticello Opera House, Inc.	Jefferson	\$323,858	\$1,873,854
6	<i>Centro Asturiano Theater and Ballroom Preservation</i> Centro Asturiano de Tampa, Inc.	Hillsborough	\$458,515	\$2,332,369
7	<i>Wakulla Springs- Mysterious Waters (Land and Underwater Connections)</i> Aucilla Research Institute, Inc.	Wakulla	\$366,596	\$2,698,965
8	<i>Hacienda Hotel Rehabilitation/Preservation, Phase III</i> City of New Port Richey	Pasco	\$500,000	\$3,198,965
9	<i>Olympia Theater Facade Restoration, Phase I</i> Olympia Center Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$500,000	\$3,698,965
10	<i>Archeological Survey of the Deering Estate at Cutler, Phase II</i> The Deering Estate Foundation, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$268,900	\$3,967,865
11	<i>Restoration and Protection of Old City Hall, Phase II</i> Historic Florida Keys Foundation	Monroe	\$238,000	\$4,205,865
12	<i>Historic Sunset Lounge Stabilization and Rehabilitation</i> West Palm Beach Community Redevelopment Agency	Palm Beach	\$500,000	\$4,705,865
13	<i>Preservation of Ybor City's Historic Gem: The Italian Club</i> The Italian Club Building and Cultural Trust Fund, Inc.	Hillsborough	\$491,984	\$5,197,849
14	<i>Flagler Memorial Presbyterian Church Rehabilitation</i> Memorial Presbyterian Church Society of St. Augustine, Inc.	St. Johns	\$500,000	\$5,697,849
15	<i>The 1934 Sarasota Federal Building</i> City of Sarasota	Sarasota	\$296,948	\$5,994,797
16	<i>Miami Beach Community Church Sanctuary Facade Restoration / Preservation</i> Miami Beach Community Church, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$473,100	\$6,467,897
17	<i>Restoration of Historic Ornamental Cast Iron Work</i> Carrollton School of the Sacred Heart	Miami-Dade	\$170,000	\$6,637,897
18	<i>Restoration of Gray Cottage at Goodwood Museum</i> Goodwood Museum and Gardens, Inc.	Leon	\$100,000	\$6,737,897
19	<i>Lafayette County Courthouse Clock Tower Rehabilitation</i> Lafayette County Board of County Commissioners	Lafayette	\$500,000	\$7,237,897

20	<i>Plant City High School Building Condition Assessment Update and Rehabilitation</i> City of Plant City	Hillsborough	\$100,000	\$7,337,897
21	<i>Rehabilitation of the Lodge at Wakulla Springs State Park</i> Patrons of Wakulla Springs Lodge, Inc.	Wakulla	\$442,400	\$7,780,297
22	<i>Key West Custom House, Phase II (Mechanical Systems Upgrade)</i> Key West Art & Historical Society, Inc.	Monroe	\$404,500	\$8,184,797
23	<i>The Little Red School House Preservation, Phase II</i> City of Newberry	Alachua	\$177,200	\$8,361,997
24	<i>St. Marks Lighthouse Museum Exhibits</i> St. Marks Refuge Association, Inc.	Wakulla	\$295,082	\$8,657,079
25	<i>Waterworks Restoration, Phase II</i> City of Tallahassee	Leon	\$500,000	\$9,157,079
26	<i>New River Inn Window, Room, and Floor Rehabilitation</i> Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc.	Broward	\$90,500	\$9,247,579
27	<i>Archaic Midden Trail</i> Gulf Coast Heritage Association, Inc.	Sarasota	\$50,000	\$9,297,579
28	<i>Historic Gardner Home and Florida Fruitlands Office Acquisition</i> City of Lake Alfred	Polk	\$105,000	\$9,402,579
29	<i>Hernando County Courthouse ADA Compliance and Restoration</i> Hernando County	Hernando	\$391,616	\$9,794,195
30	<i>Ruge Hall Restoration</i> The Episcopal Diocese of Florida, Inc.	Leon	\$50,000	\$9,844,195
31	<i>Port Theatre Renovation</i> Port Theatre Art & Culture Center	Gulf	\$500,000	\$10,344,195
32	<i>Hartman House Renovation</i> City of Gainesville Parks, Recreation and Cultural Affairs Department	Alachua	\$116,843	\$10,461,038
33	<i>Restoration of the Science Building (David Fairchild Laboratory)</i> National Tropical Botanical Garden	Miami-Dade	\$75,000	\$10,536,038
34	<i>Myakka Schoolhouse Restoration, Final Phase</i> Manatee County Board of County Commission	Manatee	\$246,319	\$10,782,357
35	<i>Coconut Grove Playhouse</i> Miami-Dade County	Miami-Dade	\$500,000	\$11,282,357
36	<i>Charles B. Anderson House Restoration</i> Pasco County Board of County Commissioners	Pasco	\$283,262	\$11,565,619
37	<i>Delray Beach Seaboard Air Line Railway Station Rehabilitation</i> City of Delray Beach	Palm Beach	\$500,000	\$12,065,619
38	<i>Historic Pensacola Village Wide Improvements, Phase II</i> UWF Historic Trust	Escambia	\$470,200	\$12,535,819
39	<i>St Mark's Parish Hall Restoration</i> St Mark's Episcopal Church	Putnam	\$383,721	\$12,919,540
40	<i>Preserving The Home: A Master Plan</i> The Home Association, Inc.	Hillsborough	\$93,500	\$13,013,040

41	<i>New Smyrna Beach City Annex Rehabilitation</i> City of New Smyrna Beach	Volusia	\$500,000	\$13,513,040
42	<i>The Strawn Citrus Complex Rehabilitation</i> Florida Agricultural Museum, Inc.	Flagler	\$75,000	\$13,588,040
43	<i>Fort Coombs Armory Renovations, Phase III</i> Franklin County Board of County Commissioners	Franklin	\$500,000	\$14,088,040
44	<i>Winter Haven Woman's Club Rehabilitation</i> City of Winter Haven	Polk	\$100,000	\$14,188,040
45	<i>Historic Centennial Building Restoration</i> City of Port St. Joe	Gulf	\$281,818	\$14,469,858
46	<i>Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge - Storefront Restoration</i> Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge	Duval	\$51,205	\$14,521,063
47	<i>Doc Thomas House Restoration</i> Tropical Audubon Society, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$100,000	\$14,621,063
48	<i>Orange County Regional History Center Exhibit Refresh</i> Historical Society of Central Florida, Inc.	Orange	\$500,000	\$15,121,063
49	<i>St. Luke's Cathedral Stained Glass Window Restoration</i> Cathedral Church of St. Luke	Orange	\$50,000	\$15,171,063
50	<i>Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Steamship Theater and Children's Exhibits</i> Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Historical Society	Gadsden	\$50,000	\$15,221,063
51	<i>Deerfield Beach Living History at the Pioneer Reference Room, Exhibit, and Anthology</i> Deerfield Beach Historical Society	Broward	\$50,000	\$15,271,063
52	<i>Jefferson County Historic Monticello High School Restoration</i> Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners	Jefferson	\$500,000	\$15,771,063
53	<i>Sunken Gardens Master Plan Implementation</i> City of St. Petersburg	Pinellas	\$435,756	\$16,206,819
54	<i>Smith-Griffin House Rehabilitation</i> The Pleasant Street Historic Society	Alachua	\$130,000	\$16,336,819
55	<i>Port Boca Grande Lighthouse Repair</i> Barrier Island Parks Society, Inc.	Lee	\$89,435	\$16,426,254
56	<i>St. Luke's Episcopal Church Cemetery</i> St. Luke's Episcopal Church and Cemetery	Jackson	\$100,000	\$16,526,254
57	<i>Sopchoppy High School Restoration, Phase II</i> Wakulla County School Board	Wakulla	\$400,000	\$16,926,254
58	<i>Harry Hurt Building Rehabilitation</i> Opa locka Community Development Corporation, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$350,000	\$17,276,254
59	<i>Bethel A.M.E Restoration/Renovation</i> Bethel African Methodist Episcopal Church	Putnam	\$285,000	\$17,561,254
60	<i>Baker County Old Historic Jail Museum Exhibits</i> Baker County	Baker	\$340,000	\$17,901,254
61	<i>Historic Restoration of Ann Norton Sculpture Gardens</i> Ann Norton Sculpture Gardens	Palm Beach	\$95,850	\$17,997,104

62	<i>Preserving St. Joseph Catholic Church: Bright Star of West Tampa's Community</i> St. Joseph Catholic Church	Hillsborough	\$93,366	\$18,090,470
63	<i>Carrabelle Old City Hall Historic Restoration/Rehabilitation</i> City of Carrabelle	Franklin	\$138,800	\$18,229,270
64	<i>Crystal River Historic Pump House/Jail</i> Crystal River Main Street, Inc.	Citrus	\$54,500	\$18,283,770
65	<i>Smith Building Acquisition and Restoration</i> Main Street Perry, Inc.	Taylor	\$500,000	\$18,783,770
66	<i>Historic Raney House Restoration, Phase I</i> Apalachicola Area Historic Society	Franklin	\$264,659	\$19,048,429
67	<i>Heritage Village Park-Moore and Tully/McLaughlin Houses, Phase III</i> Wakulla County Historical Society, Inc.	Wakulla	\$369,077	\$19,417,506
68	<i>Fort Pierce & Western Railroad Museum</i> Steam Locomotive Association #253, Inc.	St. Lucie	\$270,000	\$19,687,506
69	<i>Howard Academy Restoration</i> Howard Academy Educational & Recreational Council	Jefferson	\$500,000	\$20,187,506
70	<i>Marshall House (Field Station) Restoration</i> Florida Department of Environmental Protection	Franklin	\$225,500	\$20,413,006
71	<i>St. Peter Claver Catholic School - "Preserving Yesterday's African-American Heritage for Tomorrow"</i> St. Peter Claver Catholic School	Hillsborough	\$185,465	\$20,598,471
72	<i>Acquisition of the Florida Quilt Museum Building</i> Trenton's Suwannee Valley Quilt Festival, Inc.	Gilchrist	\$300,000	\$20,898,471
73	<i>Preservation of the St. Luke Baptist Church</i> St. Luke Baptist Church, Inc.	Jackson	\$387,000	\$21,285,471
74	<i>Lula H. Hattersley House Rehabilitation</i> Dade Heritage Trust, Inc.	Miami-Dade	\$164,000	\$21,449,471
75	<i>Crane House Restoration</i> Florida Keys Land and Sea Trust	Monroe	\$436,000	\$21,885,471
76	<i>Save the Governor Stone</i> Friends of the Governor Stone, Inc.	Bay	\$50,000	\$21,935,471
77	<i>Historic Hamblen House Restoration, Phase II</i> Forward March, Inc.	St. Johns	\$350,000	\$22,285,471
78	<i>McCollum Hall Preservation, Phase III</i> City of Fort Myers Community Redevelopment Agency	Lee	\$500,000	\$22,785,471
79	<i>Rehabilitation of the Historic W.S. Stevens School</i> Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners	Gadsden	\$500,000	\$23,285,471
80	<i>Restoration of Old Tavernier School</i> Monroe County	Monroe	\$175,000	\$23,460,471
81	<i>Old Yulee School Historic Preservation and Renovation</i> Yulee Historic Council, Inc.	Nassau	\$500,000	\$23,960,471
82	<i>Masonic Lodge Restoration</i> Haines City Masonic Lodge 219	Polk	\$50,000	\$24,010,471

83	<i>Carter's Angels Corner-Carter Family Home Restoration</i> North Brevard Charities Sharing Center, Inc.	Brevard	\$100,000	\$24,110,471
84	<i>Pensacola Beach Sign Refurbishment</i> Escambia County Board of County Commissioners	Santa Rosa	\$59,190	\$24,169,661
85	<i>Old Sanctuary Preservation and Restoration</i> First Baptist Church of DeFuniak Springs, Florida, Inc.	Walton	\$466,143	\$24,635,804
86	<i>Finding The First Floridians: A Geomorphological Approach</i> Florida Atlantic University	Indian River	\$466,786	\$25,102,590
87	<i>Window Restoration of Snyder Educational Building</i> St Paul Lutheran Church of Tampa	Hillsborough	\$90,000	\$25,192,590
Total				\$25,192,590

Note: At the public Special Category Grant Application Review and Ranking Meeting held October 17-19, 2016, the Florida Historical Commission voted to recommend projects 1 through 51 to the Secretary of State for review and approval. After review, the Secretary of State approved submission of the entire ranked list (projects 1 through 87) to the 2017 Legislature for possible funding in Fiscal Year 2017 -2018.